amount is a reasonable approximation of their fair value. Loans payable are determined by discounting the cash
flow at market interest rates of similar items, to their present value. No financial assets or financial liabilities are
readily traded on organised markets.

For financial assets and liabilities of the Group, the carrying value is a reasonable approximation of the fair value.

(iii) Sensitivity Analysis
Interest Rate Risk, Foreign Currency Risk and Price Risk
The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk and foreign currency risk
at balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could
result from a change in these risks.

70 | GBST HOLDINGS LIMITED ABN 85 010 488 874

Notes
to and forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2017 continued

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
At 30 June 2017, the effect on profit as a result of changes in the value of currencies relevant to GBST’s operations
not denominated in Australian dollars (with all other variables remaining constant) is as follows:

(i) Profit:
GBST GROUP

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in Profit

Improvement in AUD to GBP by 10% 454 422

Decline in AUD to GBP by 10% (454) (422)

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% (81) (301)

Decline in AUD to USD by 10% 81 301

Improvement in AUD to SGD by 10% 9 25

Decline in AUD to SGD by 10% (9) (25)

Improvement in AUD to HKD by 10% 6 6

Decline in AUD to HKD by 10% (6) (6)

(ii) Equity:
GBST GROUP

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

Change in Equity

Improvement in AUD to GBP by 10% 1,850 1,530

Decline in AUD to GBP by 10% (1,850)  (1,530)

Improvement in AUD to USD by 10% (1,046) (968)

Decline in AUD to USD by 10% 1,046 968

Improvement in AUD to SGD by 10% 62 55

Decline in AUD to SGD by 10% (62) (55)

Improvement in AUD to HKD by 10% 54 62

Decline in AUD to HKD by 10% (54) (62)

NOTE 27: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
During the year, GBST advanced $273,000 to a former director and executive, Mr Stephen Lake, in accordance
with the terms of the Deed of Access, Indemnity and Insurance (“the Deed”) with Mr Lake. The advances were
paid to cover legal costs incurred in defending proceedings brought against Mr Lake in the Supreme Court of
Queensland by Mr Malcolm Murdoch, a former director and shareholder of GBST. The proceedings relate to a
dispute surrounding the terms on which proceedings by Mr Murdoch in 2003 were settled in 2004. All amounts
advanced by GBST under the Deed are repayable if, upon the final adjudication of the proceedings, Mr Lake is not